

No. 21-130

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JACK DARRELL HEARN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

STEVEN C. McCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,  
ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy Solicitor  
General

CODY C. COLL  
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented.....	I
Table of Authorities.....	IV
Introduction.....	1
Statement .....	2
I. Petitioners’ early 1990s convictions for sexual assault and registration as sex offenders .....	2
II. Texas’s 1997 and 2005 amendments to its sex-offender registration laws.....	3
III. Petitioners’ 2018 lawsuit for breach of contract .....	5
Reasons to Deny Certiorari .....	7
I. This is a poor vehicle to resolve the question presented because multiple alternative grounds support the judgment .....	8
A. The district court correctly ruled against Petitioners on the merits of their claims .....	8
B. The <i>Heck</i> doctrine bars Petitioners’ claims .....	15
II. The Fifth Circuit correctly concluded that Petitioners’ claims are time barred .....	18
A. Petitioners’ claims accrued well outside the limitations period .....	19
B. Petitioners cannot rely on the continuing-violation doctrine to save their long-stale claims .....	20
C. Petitioners cannot revive their claims based on renewed applications of an allegedly unconstitutional policy .....	22

III

III. The purported circuit split to which the  
Petition points does not exist and does not  
necessitate this Court's review.....24  
Conclusion .....30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994) .....	10, 12, 14, 15
<i>Bird v. Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 935 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert denied sub nom.</i> <i>Bird v. Hawaii</i> , 140 S. Ct. 899 (2020) .....	25
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	29
<i>Burhman v. Wilkinson</i> , No. C-3-01-359, 2003 WL 23770597 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 7, 2003) .....	16
<i>Carey v. Phiphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	11
<i>Carmody v. Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ill.</i> , 747 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Castellano v. Fragozo</i> , 352 F.3d 939 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992) .....	14, 15
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003) .....	24
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	14, 15
<i>DeLeon v. City of Corpus Christi</i> , 488 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Does 1-7 v. Abbott</i> , 945 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	9

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases (ctd.):</b>	
<i>Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc.</i> <i>v. Nat'l Park Serv.</i> , 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	23
<i>Flynt v. Shimazu</i> , 940 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	25, 26
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 549 F.2d 981 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	13
<i>Petition of Geisser</i> , 627 F.2d 745 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	15, 17
<i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1498 (2020) .....	5
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997) .....	11
<i>Gorelik v. Costin</i> , 605 F.3d 118 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Heath v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 850 F.3d 731 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holle v. Indiana</i> , No. 1:07-CV-206, 2008 WL 4936969 (N.D. Ind. Nov. 17, 2008) .....	16
<i>Jackson v. City of Hearne</i> , 959 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>King v. McCraw</i> , 559 F. App'x 278 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>Kuhnle Brothers, Inc. v. County of Geauga</i> , 103 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	26, 27

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases (ctd.):</b>	
<i>Labreck v. Mich. Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 14-CV-10298, 2014 WL 667963 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 20, 2014).....	16
<i>Mabry v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 504 (1984) .....	12, 14, 17
<i>Mann v. Denton County</i> , No. 4:08-CV-162, 2008 WL 11429978 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2008).....	16
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989) .....	10
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp., v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Connor v. City of Newark</i> , 440 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>Orr v. Nevada</i> , No. 2:18-CV-1558, 2019 WL 2527091 (D. Nev. June 18, 2019).....	16
<i>Palmer v. Bd. of Educ. of Cmty. Sch. Dist. 201-U</i> , 46 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	27, 28
<i>Piotrowski v. City of Houston</i> , 237 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	19-20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	14
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009) .....	12, 22, 23
<i>Redburn v. City of Victoria</i> , 898 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	6, 19
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	10

VII

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases (ctd.):</b>	
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 93 S.W.3d 60 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	3, 4
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003) .....	9
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982) .....	10
<i>United States v. Am. Ry. Exp. Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924) .....	10
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 570 U.S. 387 (2013) .....	9
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990) .....	13
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981) .....	13
<i>Va. Hosp. Ass'n v. Baliles</i> , 868 F.2d 653 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	28
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007) .....	19
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 522 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	9, 15
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005) .....	17
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990) .....	13



VIII

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions:</b>	
U.S. Const.:	
art. I, § 10 .....	<i>passim</i>
amend. XIV .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.003.....	6, 19
Tex. Code Crim. Proc.:	
art. 62.101(a) .....	5
art. 62.101(b) .....	4-5
art. 27.02(5) .....	3
Jacob Wetterling Crimes Against Children and Sexually Violent Offenders Registration Act of 1993, tit. 17, subt. A, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994) .....	4
Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act, tit. 1, subt. A, Pub. L. No. 109-248, 120 Stat. 587 (2006) .....	4
Act of June 1, 1997, 75th Leg., R.S., ch. 668, 1997 Tex. Gen. Laws 2253, 2260-61 .....	4
Act of June 15, 1991, 72d Leg., R.S., ch. 572, 1991 Tex. Gen. Laws 2029, 2029-32 .....	3
Act of May 25, 2005, 79th Leg., R.S., ch. 1273, 2005 Tex. Gen. Laws 4049 .....	4
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Appellant’s Brief, <i>Hearn v. McCraw</i> , No. 20-50581, 2020 WL 6211757 (5th Cir. Oct. 13, 2020) .....	5, 10
House Research Organization, <i>Debate Continues on Texas’ Sex Offender Notification Law</i> , Tex. Focus Report No. 74-23 (July 24, 1996) .....	4

IX

**Page(s)**

***Other Authorities (ctd.):***

Oral Arg., *Hearn*, 856 F. App'x 493,  
https://www.ca5.uscourts.gov/OralArg  
Recordings/20/20-50581\_3-30-2021.mp3  
(last accessed Dec. 1, 2021) ..... 23

Senate Research Center, Bill Analysis at 1,  
Tex. S.B. 875, 75th Leg., R.S. (1997);..... 4

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO, ET AL., SUPREME  
COURT PRACTICE (10th ed. 2013) ..... 23

1 WAYNE R. LEFAVE, ET AL.,  
CRIMINAL PROCEDURE (4th ed.) ..... 12
